MINUTES
MO&TANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
51st LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
Call to Order: By Chairman Gary Spaeth, on February 13, 1989, at
10:00 a.m.
ROLL CALL
Members Present: All members were present
Members Excused: None
Members Absent: None

Staff Present: Carl Schweitzer, LFA; Jane Hamman, OBPP; Donna
Grace, Committee Secretary

HEARING ON PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

List of Proponents and Group they Represent

Madeline Cottrill, PSC

Don Elliott, PSC

Wayne Reed, PSC

Tim Baker, PSC

John Alke, MDU Resources Group, Inc.

Executive Action: 63:A (001)

Mr. Schweitzer stated that there were two items in the Public
Service Commission budget which had not been completed.

Issue No. 2. Consultant Services. Please refer to Exhibit 1 for
an outline of the items included in this issue. This item
also includes the budget modification. Mr. Schweitzer went
through the outline item by item, explaining the )
differences. There were no differences in the NARUC fees
(1). Mrs. Cottrell explained that the commission had no
control over the court reporter costs (2) because it
depended on the number of cases heard each year and the fact
that the cost of court reporters is going up.

MOTION: Representative Swift made a motion to accept the
executive recommendation on court reporter costs.

SUBSTITUTE MOTION: Senator Jergeson made a substitute motion to
approve the executive plus $5,000.

VOTE: SUBSTITUTE MOTION PASSED. All present voted yes.



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOQURCES
" February 13, 1989
Page 2 of 9

There were no differences in the contract to monitor BTU content
of natural gas (3).

On the contract to monitor MPC's natural gas pipeline (4) the LFA
did not include this issue. The executive gave them $10,000
which was the department's request. Dan Elliott said this
is a five-year program. The PSC issued its order in 1986
and this is the second year of monitoring. See Exhibit 2.
MPC has contracted with a private party to do the work and
the PSC also needs an expert. The charges would be $3,000
to $5,000 per year; however, the consultant thinks the cost
will be towards the lower number.

MOTION: Representative Swift made a motion to approve $6,000 for
this project with language to indicate it is for a two-year
period only.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All members voted in favor of the motion.

Mr. Schweitzer stated that the LFA had allowed $23,934 for expert
witness and other consultants (5), and the executive had
allowed $16,472. The department requested $100,000. Ms.
Hamman stated that the executive had put some of the court
reporter costs and the expert witness costs into a line item
of $30,000 for a biennial appropriation. This was covered
in the court reporter costs considered previously.

Mr. Elliott stated the Commission was requesting a $100,000
biennial line item for consultants and the reason they are
requesting a line item is that they have no control over
when the cases come in. It is possible that there may not
be any in the next two years. However, they do expect some
in the Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. which has
cases before the federal regulatory commission. This
company was formed in 1982 from assets of Montana Dakota
Utilities. The assets were the production and transmission
facilities of MDU which the Commission formerly regulated.
These are now regulated by FERC so if they want to effect
any kind of rate-making treatment for the 60,000 MDU gas
customers they will have to intervene in Washington, D.C.
To give an order of magnitude of how much that is in MDU's
rates, it's about 75 cents out of every dollar the gas
customer pays is then paid to Williston Basin. Mr. Elliott
stated that what the OBPP and LFA have allowed would cover
ongoing costs on common issues; however, it wouldn't cover
any special Montana items that come up. For instance, in a
recent Williston rate case, the Montana PSC staff identified
$500,000 to $1 million of revenue requirements that they
thought should be paid for by other states. However, they
didn't have the money to hire a consultant for the Montana-
specific items so consequently the PSC thinks that Montana
ratepayers are paying too much. If they had the money it
would have cost about $50,000 to pursue it for legal counsel
and expert witnesses. Mr. Elliott said that if the
committee approved the $100,000 it would be about 3.3% of



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
- February 13, 1989
Page 3 of 9

the PSC total budget spent on all regulatory activities.

John Alke, representing MDU Resources Group, Inc., stated that
MDU owns both the Williston Basin and the Montana Dakota
Utilities as their distribution arm and the pipeline
subsidiary that are being discussed today. Mr. Elliott has
given you a factual presentation of how that relationship
has been set up. Although some of you might think I am here
opposing the request, he said he was there to support it and
said he would like to explain why. Given the majority of
the action which is occurring at the federal level, the key
decisions are being made at the federal level for a four-
state area in which MDU does business. Those decisions are
then taken back to the individual states and as a matter of
constitutional law supremacy clause, they are obligated to
effectuate the FERC decision. In fact, if the PSC took the
attitude that they should let the federal proceeding go and
revisit the question when the matter comes up, he assured
that his group would sue them at the drop of a pin. It is
not permitted and they would not allow it to occur so in the
interest of fair play since they would not permit the PSC to
revisit the federal matter at the state level, they should
be adequately covered so that the positions they take,
disagreements they have, can be properly aired at the
federal level. He said he thought that was in the best
interests of everyone, the rate-payer, the commission and
the MDU. They do not want to hear in their state rate cases
that the commission was unable to address the matter at the
federal level because of a lack of funding. He said he felt
the committee should approve the modification at the funding
level requested.

MOTION: Representative Swift made a motion to accept the LFA.
Discussion followed.

SUBSTITUTE MOTION: Representative Jergeson made a substitute
motion to approve the $100,000 with the stipulation that the
Commission report back at the next session regarding the
cases intervened in and an estimate of the savings achieved
for the ratepayers. The entire amount is to be line-itemed.

VOTE: SUBSTITUTE MOTION PASSED. Swift and Devlin voted no; all
others voted yes.

HEARING ON DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Agricultural Assistance Program (314)

Mr. Schweitzer explained that originally the executive had
proposed $53,000 per year for this program. The budget now
is $151,000 in accordance with the revised fiscal note and
one of the issues to be decided relative to this program is
the level at which the program should be funded. 1In the
fiscal note (Exhibit 3) the executive has $60,000 in federal
revenue which is available to finance this program which



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
February 13, 1989
Page 4 of 9

requires a 50/50 match of state funds. Please see Exhibit 4
for an outline of funds to match the federal dollars. 1If
any of the funds are not available, a like amount of federal
dollars would be lost.

Mr. Murphy stated that the primary concern is in the historic
information they have in dealing with the program is that it
is very difficult to collect fees from the farmer/rancher
who is experiencing serious financial problems to begin
with., A bill for these services would be very difficult for
them to handle.

Mignon Waterman, Montana Association of Churches, stated her only
concern is that there be adequate funding to operate the
program as she felt it was essential to help people who need
financial consulting and mediation if needed. She said she
thought that general fund money should be made available to
cover the costs.

Ted Neuman, representing the Council of Cooperatives, stated that
Al Hazelbaker, the head of the Department of Credit
Association, was in Helena to testify on another bill and
also on the Mediation bill. He said that he thought the
peer counseling bill and efforts that are going on in
Montana are very worthwhile. He encouraged the committee to
consider funding this bill at a higher level and putting
more effort into this sort of service. His second point was
that with the farmers they have worked with, there has been
a very high success rate, 70% of those farmers being able to
restructure their loans and stay on the farms. The other
side is that through job training they are putting
substantial amounts of money into retraining farmers that
have left the farms in excess of $3,000 per enrollee in
those programs. His point is if they can stand a few
hundred dollars up front to keep these people in business as
opposed to several thousand after they go out of business,
it would be better to put the money up front to keep the
farmers on the farm through counseling programs.

Mr. Snortland stated that they did not have a solid position on
the funding or not funding but they would like to have the
legislature realize that they need the tools and they cannot
fund a statutory tool so that they can charge up front. The
lenders seem to believe this is a pretty good tool or a
resolution to the problem versus bankruptcies and
litigation. He said he hoped the legislature would give
them a package they could deal with.

Mr. Murphy handed out an updated listing of the number of
telephone calls and requests for information they have
received. Exhibit 5. He stated that all cases will now be
required to go through mediation and they have had four
requests in the last week.

MOTION: Senator Jenkins made a motion to approve the budget as



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
February 13, 1989
Page 5 of 9

outlined in Exhibit 4, incorporating the figures in the
revised fiscal note attached to HB273.

Discussion followed regarding funding for this program. Senator
Jergeson said he felt that there should be general funds
available to provide matching funds if it was not possible
to collect fees from the farmer or rancher.

SUBSTITUTE MOTION: Senator Jergeson made a motion to increase
the general fund expenditure by $16,500, special revenue to
stay at $64,000, federal revenue at $60,000 and adjust the
$150,848 accordingly on both the expenditures and the
funding side and that the language be attached that the fee
collections be spent first and used to reduce the general
fund accordingly.

VOTE: SUBSTITUTE MOTION PASSED. All present voted in favor of
the motion.

Noxious Weed Funding 63:B (140)

Mr. John Northey, an attorney from the Legislative Auditor's
Office, appeared before the committee to discuss the funding
issue on the noxious weed program. He said that he had seen
the letter from the Attorney at the Department of
Agriculture relative to the use of the funds from the
Noxious Weed Trust Fund and it seemed that they had a
different opinion on what the permissible uses of the funds
would be. He said that he had indicated that funding
administrative costs as indicated on the flow chart which
was handed out to committee members (Exhibit 6) are limited
to the specific categories listed. 1In other words,
collecting the surcharge up to 3% of the surcharge and the
administrative costs associated with the noxious weed
management council. He said it was his understanding that
at the present time there is a program person who travels
the state assisting in the weed programs and the question is
whether or not it is a permissible expenditure under
subsection (a) of subsection (3) of the law relating to the
funding of the weed management program. Mr. Northey said
that he would point out to the committee that it says that
those funds expended under that exception of the law must be
on a cost sharing basis for the local entity receiving the
benefit. He said he did not know whether that was done at
the present time or not. It is the Department of
Agriculture attorney's position that "since the law was
basically silent, the administrative costs of the program
could be taken from the state special revenue funding." Mr.
Northey said that he disagreed with him on that point in
that the legislature said specifically in the law that the
costs or expenditures of the special revenue fund can be
used basically for grants and contracts; then subsequently
lists about a half a dozen exceptions to that limitation on
the use of funds. The exceptions are quite specific but do
not include overall administrative expenses. He said his



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
February 13, 1989
Page 6 of 9

position was, looking at the law, the legislature had
intended those costs to be included in the permissible
exceptions, they would have so stated instead of limiting to
the administrative costs themselves. That might not have
been the intent of the legislature but that is the way he
read the law right now.

Discussion followed.

Wheat and Barley 63:B (218)

Executive Action:
The LFA's Analysis is attached as Exhibit 7.

Jim Christianson, Bureau Chief, and Bud Daniels, a member of the
Wheat and Barley Committee testified in behalf of the budget
presented by this bureau. The issues to be considered were
included in the Department of Agriculture's budget under the
Agricultural Development Division.

Issue No. 4. (A) Postage. Mr. Christianson said that the
additional $2,000 is needed to produce and mail their annual
report. There is also a request for a telephone line for a
fax machine. They are also sending out more wheat samples
that require postage.

MOTION: Senator Devlin made a motion to approve $1,500 for
postage but to disallow the dedicated phone line for the fax
machine.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted in favor.

(B) Travel. Mr. Christianson said that nine out of the ten
people on the Wheat and Barley Committee travel extensively.
During the last year the average traveled by each member of the
committee was 35.9 days on Wheat Commission business. They have
asked for an additional $5,100. There was a considerable amount
of concern on behalf of the committee about the amount of travel.

MOTION: Senator Jergeson made a motion to adopt the executive
recommendation.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted in favor.

(C) Dues. Mr. Christianson stated that dues are paid to seven
different organizations of which the U, S. Wheat Association
is the largest. He discussed at some length the
organizations to which they belong and the benefits gained
from membership in these organizations. They have asked for
an increase of $158,600. They have been paying only a
portion of their dues to some organizations which reduces
the number of votes they have. He said that Montana is the
second largest producer of barley and to put Montana on a
par with other states in the U. S. Feed Grain Council they



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOQURCES
February 13, 1989
Page 7 of 9

should be paying at least $80,000 which would be a $20,000
increase for this one organization. The total amount of
dues they would be paying would be $317,000.

Senator Jergeson had some questions about the U. S. Wheat
Association. He felt it was an organization in which the
state has only partial control and decisions on what the
budget is going to be. Mr. Christianson said their budget
for the coming year is $14 million which is all producer
money. Other organizations may put money into the
association but they do not have any seats on the board
which controls the organization.

Senator Jergeson said he was somewhat resistant to spending this
much money and he said he suspected there was the same
resistance in other states who are considering the same
issues at this time. Mr. Christianson said that this
organization is represented in 100 countries around the
world with a staff of 81 people.

Mr. Frank Daniels, a farmer from Sidney who is a member of the
Wheat and Barley Committee, stated that the reason for
having a Wheat and Barley Commission was to build markets
and do research and he felt that through the U. S. Wheat
Association they have an excellent opportunity to build
overseas markets. With the change in the farm program with
the 1985 Farm Act they emphasize more on marketing of wheat
rather than putting it in storage. The directors feel that
they don't all agree with the farm program, but they do feel
it should be used to its fullest so they think they are
getting a bargain through U. S. Wheat Associates in that if
the producers can spend $3 million and get $14 million worth
of salesmanship, it is a good thing. The money spent is one
of the good points. Montana is relatively new in barley and
there hasn't been very much work done on exporting it but
through the use of the program they have sold to Saudi
Arabia which really helped the barley market in Montana. He
said that the commission feels this is a place where
producer funds should be spent to make better markets. On
the raising of the assessment Mr. Daniels said the
legislature had approved letting the committee raise and
lower the assessments. With the small crop this year, the
reserves would not allow them to continue. The alternative
was to raise the assessment and it is high but they still
feel it is a bargain.

Senator Jergeson asked if the budget being considered included
any contribution to the Pacific Rim Office and also did it
include any contribution to the spring wheat breeder. Mr.
Christianson said it did not. 1In regard to the Pacific Rim,
he said that was a two-year obligation and that was all. He
said the U.S. Feed Grain already has offices in the Pacific
Rim at Tokyo, Korea and Taiwan. He said they had no
interest in those offices in the first place other than they
are interested in the development of international markets



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
February 13, 1989
Page 8 of 9

because it is extremely important for Montana to get into
that and they see a big advantage for the beef industry.
They were committed to start-up money and that was all. Mr.
Christianson said that was the deal they made at the time.
Chairman Spaeth said that was not the way he had understood
it as the committee had been told that it would be an on-
going program. Representative Swift said that he concurred
with that understanding. Mr. Christianson said that
Governor Schwinden had personally made an appeal to the
commission for a two-year contract.

Mr. Schweitzer stated that they had spent $240,000 per year in
the last biennium on dues and the executive budget would

increase this amount to $320,000 per year.

MOTION: Representative Swift made a motion to decrease the
executive recommendation to $100,000 or an additional
$50,000 for each year of the biennium.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted in favor of the motion.
(D) Training. The LFA is $2,100 higher than the executive.
MOTION: Senator Devlin made a motion to adopt the executive.
VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted yes.

Issue No. 7. Grants for Wheat Research. Mr. Schweitzer stated
that this related to the dues increase. The LFA went with
the 1988 expenditure and the executiveé had granted them an
increase of $924,000. Mr. Christianson explained that this
is all funding for the university system grants and also a
Crops Institute which should have $60,000 per year and has
only had $25,000. The executive budget has asked for $1.5
million and the LFA has $961,000. He said he would ask the
subcommittee to support the spending authority for the
amount of money they took in. He said they should have the
authority to spend the money they take in and he projected
the income to be $1,435,000 this year. He said they
obviously wouldn't write a budget that large, but he
couldn't say for sure they wouldn't.

MOTION: Representative Kimberley made a motion to accept the
executive recommendation.

Discussion followed. Senator Jergeson asked if this was the
budget which would include 50% of the spring wheat breeder
program. Mr. Christianson said that, yes, it was included
under the grants. Representative Spaeth questioned the
advisability of the Wheat and Barley Commission starting
research programs and after they get going, they want to
build them into the general fund base. Mr. Spaeth said it
looked like they wanted to move some programs into the
general fund and it was meeting with resistance in the
House. Senator Jergeson said he thought they didn't do



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
February 13, 1989
" Page 9 of 9

anything specific on marketing Montana wheat and he was
somewhat irritated about that. Mr. Christianson said that
wasn't how it worked because in order to make a product
marketable, in a commodity like wheat, there has to be an
entire quality spectrum and Montana wheat fits in at only
one end of the spectrum. Montana's wheat has the highest
protein and gluten in its spring wheat next to North Dakota
and the highest in the nation in winter wheat but someone
has to balance the other end of the spectrum because you
can't just sell one end. If you put all the states together
you have the entire spectrum. He said that most of
Montana's wheat has little or no value in and by itself so
it has to be blended with wheat from other states to bring
up the quality of the product.

Senator Jergeson said he would like to come back to this issue if
there are no general funds appropriated to support wheat
research.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted in favor.

Budget Modification - Wheat and Barley Position. This budget
modification would provide for 1.00 FTE to work on barley
related issues and grant activity. The position would be
financed with revenue from the wheat and barley assessment.
Mr. Christianson said they only had three people in their
office since 1973 and they need the extra help, especially
since the directors travel so much there is no one in the
office except a secretary and no one 1s there to answer
technical questions.

MOTION: Senator Jergeson made a motion to approve the
modification.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted in favor of the motion.
Announcements/Discussion: Meeting on February 14 will be a joint
meeting with the Long Range Planning Committee to discuss
RIT and the State Parks System. The meeting will be held in
Room 317 at 8:00 a.m.
ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment At: 12:00 noon.

REg}/GkRY Sp H, Chairman
GS/dg

3726.mina



DAILY RCOLL CALL
NATURAL RESOURCES

SUBCOMMITTEE
DATE ‘7:0/— /3# /jf7

NAME PRESENT | ABSENT | EXCUSED
Representative Spaeth v

Senator Devlin e

Representative Kimberley 1y

Representative Iverson (>

Representative Swift v

Senator Jenkins u(

Senator Jergeson p///

Form CS-30A
Rev. 1985




cyneiT_ /
DATEL A /3-59

maghonn:

HB (00
Public‘ Service Commission
Consultant Services
Agency
Executive LFA Request
1. NARUC Fees $ 3,528 $ 3,528 $ 3,528
2. Court reporter costs 20,000 18,202 30,000
3. Contract to monitor BTU
content of natural gas 1,600 1,600 1,600
4, Contract to monitor MPC's
natural gas pipeline 10,000 -0- 10,000
5. Expert witnesses and
other consultants 16,472 23,934 100,000
Total $51,600 $47,264 $145,128

CSS:rs:psc

— g



‘'Osje 6961 Ul 1l spioddns HdiN Buliol
-luow DQd 1ioddns 01 /86 Ul alsy palteadde
‘uouuen) qog "4\ ‘1esunod |ebal Jalyo s, OdIN

"JedA 1ad 000°G$-000€$ (9
[lIm JeaA Buliojiuow }suii} syl Jsyje sabieyod

SIy 1Byl Sh paw.Jojul sey 14adxa $,98d 3yl

"MI0M 3y} malnad 0} liadxo |eloads e spasu
OSd 8y} ‘esimayIT "Miom pazijeldosds siy} op
01 Alled pJiy} B ylim paloeliuod sey OdiN

's1A g 10} auljadid syl jo Bullojiuow |njaled

palaplO OS|e 1| "Sp|am pa¥oeId Y}im 83IA
-198 ojul suladid ainssaid ybiy youl g mau
S.OdN PaMO|je 18pl0 DSd 986} ;m:m:,q uy

oulladid DdIN JOHUOIN O} 10BJIUOD



\n.a:.wv\ - $4Z OH

poonpoljul se ‘¢/7dH 10 930N TEBOST4 postasy

ONINNVId WV¥D0dd dNV ,139dnd 40 331440
41va mOmzommnwxMszm\xZOmamz ‘f v . 4Lyd

d0L08¥1Id H@OQDQ\ HOLITADVH w<m
o7 = ‘ Gl TP

S
A-13-

E

b

1!
) F"‘ i
Y
1

‘peaedaad sem 328png SATINDO9Xe BY3 BOUIS surexgoad
s MWHmumvmw ay3 jo uorsuedxe o3 onp peseaadur aie Surpunj Jeaspe] pue S93F 2yl ¢(e933Tumodqns suorjeridoadde

3yl Aq uorlledoijrpow 328png B se MOIA1 103 398pnq 2ATINOBX® 3} U PIPNTOUT SE ST YdIleEW punl Jelsuad ayj 01
*|{03BW 93E3S SB PIsSN aq O3 SI3J UOTIJERTIpaw I9yjo pue YHWJ mofle saurTspind juead Teispsl ay] 6

*8ut3Tnsuod TETIOUBULY 203 (GZ$ Pue UOT3IBTIpSU
103 juedroriaed aed G/ 14 oSeisae TTIm ©OUB3ISISSE UOTIETpPaw pue Juijz[nsuod TEIOUBRUT] I0J padieyo sasj

NS
}
i

a3
i
v

'8
*aeak yoes (OO‘09$ 29 o3 pa3zosfoad ‘sS3SOD SATIEIISTUTWPE PUEB UOTJEBTIpaW 103 papraoad spung
Sutyojew Telspea3l %0C ©q [1Im 218Uyl pPUB UOTIEDTJTIIa20 TeISpe] ureiaa [TTts weadoad uoTjerpsuw BUBIUOK STYJ */
*aoouelstsse SurTesunoo a9ad epraocad dyay o3 seyosanyg
3O UOTIBIOOSSY BUBJUOK @Yl pue mm>auzomxm peatlisy jo sdion @o1TAlIdg BYJ YITM 3I0BAIUOD TITA juawiiedsap sy ‘g
: *sasuodx® SUOTIEDTUNUMIOD
pue Taae1} 10} Led pue BurTosunoo i9ad Burpisoad sTenpIATIput 103 Jutureal apraocad TTTM Juswiaedsap ayjg, G
*aeak 1ad selltwel (G 3INoge 03 pepracad aq [{Im Buil[nsuod TeToueuTq ‘y
*aeak TeosIJ yoee poacadde 31oddns Suryesunoo aoed io3 sjsenbsa Q1 anoqe aq TITm 2a9y] ‘€
‘autTloy auoydayel Aep iad anoy-3ydre 9yl uo i1eak Yoea paarsved oq TIIA STIED Q9 Inoqy 4
UMTUUST] (66T Y3 Jo 1eak yoes sor[TwWe]
0G1 3INOqE 103 UOT3IEIpaWw 3qa3p 3senbaa TIIm siamoaloq 10 SIOFTPRID I9YJ0 PUE UOTIBIAISTUTWPY DSWOY SABWIRL ‘1
*SNOILAWNSSY

‘suot3jTuliep BurfJrielo sapraoad pue ‘ggel ‘1 AIN[ @IBUTWID] O3 PIINPaYdS Sem YOTUm ‘aIn3iTndtaldy
jo *3deg ®Yy3l 3B SI\BYDUEB1 PUEB SIBWIEB] PSSSOIISTP-LA[TBIOUBUI] 03 °8duelsisse Juiptaoad 103 weadoad oyl senutriuod ¢/7dHd

*NOILLVISIOHT ddsS0dodd 40 NOILJII¥OSHEd

‘pPa0oNpoajUT Se ‘Cr7dH 103 910N TeOSTH pPosIaay B pollTwqns Aqeasy sy 2aay]y ‘3jsenbaa usiztam e yjim aosueTTdwod ug

¢1-ad waog
dLON TVOSId - VNVINOW J0 HlV1S




s -shv 9

™

00T1°161$  001°15T1$ -0- $
000°09 000°09 -0-
876°%9 87679 -0-
76197 ¢ 7S1‘9C $ -0- $
00T‘1ST$  00T°1GT$ -0- $
70L°6T1 2025621 -0-
86C‘T1Z $ 86€°1Z ¢ -0- ¢
mocmhmwwﬂﬂ MeT 3m1.—
pasodoag Juaaiand)
T6Ad

878°0G6T¢  8%¥R°0ST$ -0- §
000°09 000°09 -0-
188‘%9 188°‘%9 -0-
£96°'ST $  196°ST ¢ -0- ¢
878°0ST$  8v8°0ST1$ -0- $
706621 706°62Z1 -0-
976‘0C ¢ 9v6‘0Z $ -0- ¢
20UdABIITQ me’| MET
pesodoag uaiany -
06Ad

anuaasy Teasapaq

s9oJ~-onusaay Teroadg

pung Teasusy
“T8uipung

18301

sosuadxy Surjeaadg

S90T1AJ8g TrRUOSIB]
rSsIn}Tpuadxy
aanjInotady jo -adeq

LOVAWI TVOSI1d

7 88eq
G1-a9 waoyg

poonpoajutr se ¢/7zq]l ‘3Isonboy ©30N TEOST] POSTASY



| SR IR
g

I

[

A P ;1\\\»
‘L\g\:!j‘:zz
H B\‘.{.QQ__\

AGRICULTURAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Funds Available for Federal Match*

Source of Funds General Farmer/ Lender/
Available for Match Fund Rancher Creditor
General Fund Appropriation $17,000
Financial Consult. Fee

27% of 50 cases at $250/case $ 3,375
Mediation

50% of 150 cases at $175/case 13,125

100% of 150 cases at $175/case $26,500

Total Available for Match $17,000 $16,500 $26,500

*These figures represent the amount that must be available to match for
federal matching grant if cash flow is to work for program.

Total funds available for match is equal to $60,000. However,
availability of these funds is very dependent upon ability to actually
collect fees as estimated. '

CSS:kj:aap




MONTANA FARM HOTLINE

Week of 2/06 - 2/12
Total Ca11s 21
Program Peop1e(PC-MED) 8
Informétion 2
Assistance Request 10
Fd11ow—up 1
Legal Information 0
Miscellaneous 0

Current peer counselor assignments ——-—----
Total peer counselor requests —----—-——---——-

Mediation cases in process —---------—----
Mediation cases pending ----=----=--=——-~—--
Medijation cases completed --------c-----=-
Mediation declined by borrower --—————--—-
Mediation declined by lender ----w-eee——oo
Mediation declined by bankruptcy ---------
Mediaticon discontinued by requestor ————-—-
Total Mediation cases —---————=—=——me—e——-

Financial consultant cases assigned ------
Fiancial consultant cases completed ------
Total financial consultant cases --—-—--—---

Cepartment of Agriculture

m -

Total
2142
415

612

167



F"‘in(»~ -
- t'if.ix

AGRICULTURAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Funds Available for Federal Match*

Source of Funds General Farmer/ Lender/
Available for Match Fund Rancher Creditor
General Fund Appropriation $17,000
Financial Consult. Fee
27% of 50 cases at $250/case $ 3,375
Medlatlon
0% of 150 cases at $175/case 13,125
100 of 150 cases at $175/case $26,500
Total Available for Match $17,000 $16,500 $26,500

*These figures represent the amount that must be available to match for
federal matching grant if cash flow is to work for program.

Total funds available for matech is equal to $60,000. However,
availability of these funds is very dependent upon ability to actually
collect fees as estimated.

CSS:Kkj:aap



MONTANA FARM HOTLINE

Week of 2/06 - 2/12
Total CaT1s 21
Program People(PC-MED) 8
Information 2
Assistance Request 10
Foi]ow—up 1
Legal Information 0]
Miscellaneous 0

Current peer counselor assignments —--—---=-=
Total peer counselor requests —----—------

Mediation cases in process —--—-----=------
Mediation cases pending ———--—--==-—--------
Mediation cases completed ------—---—--——--
Mediation declined by borrower --—---------
Mediation declined by lender ----—---------
Mediation declined by bankruptcy ---------
Mediation discontinued by requestor —------
Total Mediation cases ———=-—-—=—-===—--—=-=-=

Financial consultant cases assigned —-—---—---
Fjancial consultant cases completed ----——-
Total financial consultant cases ------—-—--

Department of Agriculture

Ln_&

Total

2142

415

612



EXHIBIT.

DATE_A-13-87

s3oofoad pepusuwoosyd I3Yao (J)

N TTOUNOD paapm sTeoo] 03 sjuexd Teroads (o)

meDOﬁxoz Jo ssasuadxg utupy () sTeooT /M azeys 3sod (q)
AN abaeyoang HUTIOSTIOD s3joefoad uotjzeajsuowsq (e) T
Mw 103 ®baeyoans Jo 3¢ o3 dn (p) ¢ (yo3en) S3DRIJUCD 3 sjueIH °T

(#18—-/—-08) 2WOOU] pPuUB SNUIAIY SSIIXY

oa ]
X

e

({(¢) 3 (2)vig-L-08)
aad pasn aq 03)
punj snuaasy TeIioads

N

A (e18-L-08)

N
sjuern % s3ITO 7

(000’005‘2$ @ peddepd)
(v18 ® 118~L-08)

pung 3IsnaL ps9M SNOTXON

N /
%05 031 dp
(ot8-,-08) P

JusudoTass] yoIessay yCz

%L6 /N
(01g-€£-19) >
$3s50D UTWpY Aumcd < %€

{(016-£~19)

994 TOIJUOD (z18-L-08)

pesM 9TOTYSA 0G° abxeyosansg SpToTqILH

SNIANNd LNIWIDYNVW ddIdM SAOIXON




7
/22

BIT

LIt

EV RN

[ 4

1661 Te2STd

(ITT ER LT0 [ —

¥0L9°C 00°0 *9SBIIVUI SIIVIAIIS PIJOBIIUCD PIIM SNOIXON
-0- 00°0 YoJaeasad pPa’Is BRIV
-0- ¢ (09°0) AL 99)3TWWO) PIIS IRV
pung ICAR |
TeIauan uoIsiAlg juswdo[dAd( eIMIMOLISY
(198°525%) £66€616°18 55850528 (SHEC615$) 862¢096¢ 1% £H1€005¢28 ONIMNNA TVIOL
(¥96°%) £92°022 218282 (LEE°2) 121082 805282 onusAay I9430
(296°055) €€5600°1 005°095°1 (689€L45) 9TH*S00°1 SOLCESS I anusAsy [eIspsd
1950¢L) L9L426S £29°%09 (1S0¢2) 1224965 224509 A3y Teroads 9ye3s
921058 0vEHHIS H12¢901¢ 25L4L5S 066 °8H1s - 748 4 4 & pung teiausy
(198¢£25%) £66°6L6°1% 55940528 (SHE€6198) 062°086¢ 1% EHT€005°2¢ S3ISNIAXI TVIOL
_(S2L492%) IIEITICL TH0¢EHS¢ 1 (£05°E20) 991 I 6TL¢65S5°T Surzexradg-uoy
856¢% 869¢Q obLeE 055¢Y 860¢21 865, juswdrnby
(£T12¢16) 90254 619¢EbS (829¢68) §25°05h €STC0%S sosuadx3y Surjexadg
(188¢01$) £L5°20%% HGHESIHS (598°01%) 659 10v$ 202198 S90TAI9G [RUOSI]
19°0 %581 29°L1 29°0 ve°81 2921 AR
CEVERCE $344] AT 3an) Va1 CINEVE D | souaxazyrd TAT 3an) V41 ©ATINOSXY JELT 139an9

UOTSTAT(Q juaudoraAa(g TeINIINOTISY 1VHO0Ud

NOILOV JAILVISION

aIn3Tnotraby jo jusujzedaq




g °IqeL

00% ‘¥26
(o0g‘vL)

(00s°“s)
00L°¢
(001°2)
009 ‘8ST

001°S
©of, 000°C

sSodn

‘suorjedIjIpow }25pnq JInoj ayj} S[reladp

‘uoIstAl] judwdodAd( Treamimolx8y a9y} o} suonedyipowr 3aSpnq anoj sasodoad 388png 9ARNOLSXa Iyg,

(000°S)
Aoow.m@v

lcl
IOI

0S°0

SUonedIJIpoly 125png

*Jolsnfpe soueUlUTEW [TBY CZ'Q ©

pue uweiSoxd P93\ SNOIXON 9Y) Ul HIJ[O SANBIISIUTWPE G¢Z°0 B 3x3am suonisod ayg,
‘uononpax AILJ 0§°0 B Ul pajmsax yorym suonisod sum-jred om) pojeunui[d asnoy 0l
Surpung ups(ng reamImoIdy ‘g
Surpunj weaSoxg paaM SnoiXoN  °8

YOIeasay Ieaym
P93M SNOIXON :Sjuean  °

1uaudmbyg °g

‘Je9A aseq ur suopjisod JUBOBA JO 9SNEI3IQ ISBAIOUI [SABL], "G
Suturexy °p
sanp -9
[PAen} °q

a3ejsod ‘e Asrieq pue jeoyMm b

uolsiAlg jusawdolaAdd Tean)MmoLIsy



T
f-e- ]! yV0Q:9d:§SD

f

"2G€90T$ 2q pmom 183pnq [eluualq [e30} 3YJ, °ou0du]
93] Jo (000°0T$ Pue ‘spunj [exapa} €€Z‘vy$ ‘Punj rerdusd GIT‘TS$ 99 PMmom weafoad ayy Jo Jurpuny ayJ, “sasuadxe
Sunesado pue Jafeuew weaFoad HFIJ 00°T SNURUOOD PMOM UuonEpusdWWodax Y] -wexSoad uoneIpsl pue IuUIEPSUNOD
2IMIMOLIZY PpoIJIpoW B INURUCD pmom uUonedjIpow 3jadpnq weasold UOREIPI| pue JUasunc) 3Jn3moudy ayl,

*JUSWISSISSE A3[IB] PUE JB3YM 9} UWOI] INUIAII YIM padueul] aq pmom uonisod ayJ, ‘4£j1anoe
juexd pue sonssy poje[dd Aadeq uo Iom o3 FILJ 00°I PPe P[NoM UOREdIjipowl }93pnq uonIsod As[ded pue jeaypm oul,

"wexJoad UORBIPI pue Suresumo) samymolSy oy} wolj spunj
MM padueur} aI1am suonisod oYl ‘umiuuslq 86T 9} U] °AJejdId9s FILJ ££°0 © PUe Jojerisiurupe uosiajg juswdoraas(d
eImoldy 3y} doueury pmom UOREdJIpow 3}9Fpnq JO0JeXISJUWPY UOISIA]Q juswdo[dAd [eIMMOLIFY 9yl

‘umuuaIq
ay} JoJ ggc‘ect 31S00 pMmom pue spunj juswido[eASP [eINI PUe SPUN] JUSWSSISSE I[OTYDIA PSaM SNOIXOU UYIIM Padueul}
aq pmom uonisod ayJ, ‘weafoad jusuido[dA’ [eany aY} U] SWM PJANY}-auo pue werdold [0I}U0) PodM SNOIXON ayj ul
QWT}—-SPJAY}-0M) HIOM P[NOM OYM JUEB}SISSE SATJRIISIUWPE UB SPPE UONEJIJIpoul }adphqg 3jUe)SISSe oAJeIjSIUfWpEe 9L

9107 9G1% Z6L7CL$ g6 v 10£7091% 1957513 £6°7 suopeolJTPoN 325png [eI0L
9L2°€S 78192 00°'1 9.0°¢S L96°S¢T 00°1 urexoxd UORBIPIN pue
N Surasuno) rexnyMmoldy
0££°ce -0- 00°1 000°82 -0- 00°'T uonIsod Asaeg pue jeaym ——
009°6¥ 009°6¥ £e°1 00S°‘6¥ 00S‘6¥ £e°1 J0)e}SIUMIPY UOISIAI(Q
: _ yusuidoleaag reanjmordy
018°‘62C ¢ -0- % 00°T gTL‘6T $ -0- $ 00°T JuE)SISSY sAneI}SIuIupy
reolq, pung [exsuadn dL4 ejol pung peasuspn dLd UCHEJIJIPON }ospuyg

1661 Teostd 066T Teostd

SUoneIIJIPON 1oSpng
uoIsiAlg juswdo[eAdd [eanimorrsy

g °[qelL




VISITOR GISTER
4/ ﬁ/ZLM( SUBCOMMITTEE
AGENCY (S) DATE 4 —/5 “fy
DEPARTMENT
NAME REPRESENTING corr| vosE
oo M | FGC —
/fm Bqlep— . Y 1
QJL L. &/ZQ@,, 20 CH_ [y Z
Mlonol\ WaTerm «r\ Mt. Assoc- eT C/.urcﬁe,(rl//;'v
‘77/24,///// JJ‘ ey (PSS A v
Aot — | PEC ]

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT.
IF YOU HAVE WRITTEN COMMENTS, PLEASE GIVE A COPY TO THE SECRETARY.

FORM CS-33A
Rev. 1985





